N=ITvH
T-8420A PARTS BOOK

2 AT
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

L E—— —

brother.

BHOM SRR Parts Navigation TIREWWEZITET.  hitpi//partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.htmi
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. hitp:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/engfindex.htmi




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8420A-0

0: #gi@igmtt4 / Minimum lubrication type
3: =X K54 {4/ Semi dry type

2 5: E$¥ / Heavy-weight materials
F: 77 >F—3i 3>/ Foundation garments

Q{ 3: fEH / Medium-weight materials

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N=YTyHZFABIZEBLT

1. COXKIE. 200445058 DTF—R IR SWNTEREN 2D TT,
2 BRAFFELLBHEESAIGANBYET,

3 MBI THETIBRIE. [ BRTRLTHYET.

4.

BRI-FEL * LEoTVB B, ERAIBRE—BERUS—OBE—BRTRHARTE,
(34/mi539~°-Y")

= R

A. EFBR 1
B. L#hBAfR 3
C. HEiERBAK 5
D. Btk 7
E. ZYB& 9
F. sXYBBAtR 1
G1. A<k 13
G2. AR 17
H. ¥—JRf& 17
J. THBAR 19
K. B&AB&K 19
L. fhRARBER 21
M. RaliLBIfR 25
N. #ZB% 27
21, (TR 29
22, tR&EA& 31
Wa. B&5X)L 33
Sp. HHEAIBH—K 34
Ga. ¥—>—% 35
#5l 40

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

...........

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No."” column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 34 -41.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .......ccccovermirceercecrerernnnereene 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ..........cc.......... 7
E. Feed mechanism .. 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism ............ccccoeueneene 1"
G1. Rotary hook mechanism .........cccevviinen. 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism .........c.ceeemeneee. 17
H. Gauge parts . . 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ..............ccccuuuee. 19
K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 19
L. Lubrication ... . 21
M. Threading mechanism ........c.ccecvevvuvevennee 25
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ............ccc..... 27
Z1. Accessories .... 29
Z2. Accessories 31
Wa. Waming labels 33
Sp. Different parts list .........ccccovveveeerrrerernenne 34
Ga. Gauge parts list ........cccceevveereerrrrrnerernenns 35
INAEX ..oiiiririciitiisiesisnstnst s enteenanenane 42

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . Z{&B3{% / Machine body

T-8420A-050

" #7338 1 OPTION PARTS "

J

N e s — — —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . E£{&E84% / Machine body

REF.NO] _CODE__[QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 | EVAVE S ) DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 UL BLFFAE Y POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 WAL FACE PLATE

4 SA2923001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|4~ a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 UHIAZ REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|3 ~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1|5 ZATFL-+ DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|+ R5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2444101 1|F¥oF2IL BED LEG,L

11 025080236 1|ESYHRFLYS WASHER, PLAIN M 8

12 SA2445001 1%V HFIs BED LED,S

13 SA2447001 1|ARYARLAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

14 SA2479001 1YRARYLZIE BOBBIN WINDOW

15 SA2449001 HRARYALERIZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

16 SA2479001 YRR ALZTE BOBBIN WINDOW

17 S$36663051 NRAR) L FFH2 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

18 534438051 4|51 53.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x4

19 116010001 1|bART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

20 SA2923001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

22 S37060001 17-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BFXEAB> < For Japan only >

23 SA2040001 1SRV FLIAL DA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/JENG
<BXELSA> < Except for Japan >

23 SA2041001 15IWFL24FALITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
"F T BmaE" "Option parts”

24 SA2761001 1|RARY121BY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

25 SA2473001 NARYAL TR BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8420A-050 )

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




B . _L#4B3{% / Upper shaft mechanism

< /BB -00A/ For “-010 0" Minimum lubrication type >

14: -003,-00FA / For " -[003,- DOF"
-0058/For"-0105"

— — — ——— N e — —

Rd—35

38
36
px

T-8420A-109

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . L#hB3#& / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
<-Jo0O > <For"-000">

1 SA2746201 HOITHST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4088001 1HTFEHSH THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 825234001 11294600422 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 §38707001 1|37 D994 8004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

LS $38398001 UNIRGHSH0H CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|73SEE6X6 WICK, 6X6(L=90)

7 113014000 1 I3SEEIS2 PUSHER

8 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X5FR A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 (IR £ 7] Sy 1) M BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S$23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 §25235001 AR SCREW, M8

12 S$25236001 1T HES56X107RkY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 1NFEYYTOHYIHS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-[103,-000F 3> <For"-0303,-0J0F">

14 SA2935101 1|FE83-LU= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-J0SH> < For"-[J05">

14 SA2936101 176285192 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<-0Jo0Ofm> <For"-0J001">

15 $13160001 1T EVARYa2H5= T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-O30A/> <For"-0030">

1 SA2746201 1|9225sT UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4088001 1FrE2D52% THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1122074600422 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 §38707001 112 T 994 60042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1FEDS5290549P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7 F925%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X5KI A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1NARTFROED) BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 $23651001 2{7FE56X67RU A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 §25235001 1|2 ART8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RkY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 U v = a2y Ly 3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1|HS5RI5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 FES55X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[133,-03FA> <For”-0133,-0J3F">

21 SA4115001 1|7>ES3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3P
<-O35/> < For"-035">

21 SA4166001 1|5>E>/S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5P
<-030/8> <For"-030">

22 SA4129001 1|7 EZAR)aH= THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2748001 BRSO DTTIa BALL BEARING BUSH

24 076023800 1|R2T P9 4r60/222Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/22Z22

25 $23651001 2|7 HES6X6RYA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2750001 117-Y PULLY

27 158115001 1|29 46204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

28 012061036 2|7+ES56X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

29 SA2720001 121329 F-Yu sTH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

30 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

31 SA2463001 N2 TR TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|75ES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2468001 1|17 Ehns- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2{F~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|5 2R/ 8- 1DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 1| P L PR SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 12k FELT

38 SA3059001 13vAq/0F9x |HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 11~_a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8420A-109 .

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . $H#:128)B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< RiSiai -000A/ For "-000 00" Minimum lubrication type >

I
l
|
l
I
l
|
I
I
|
|
|

T-8420A-115

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . #tiFiBB)BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY E NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O00 /8> <For "-0J0001">

1 SA4124101 HAURDIHRH T HHE NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 UNIROTAH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1|HYARARSAY SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|F<24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|\ NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1|1\JRHOFT X NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1]7F~<235%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|93® WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1|1/\WWRDHSsa9k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1|hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1|=-KENRPYY NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1|17-X CASE

13 SA2484001 1|¥H % WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 1|1\t CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|74 TU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|56 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|7TILbAYID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1193E WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 117U+ FELT

20 SA2485001 2|t hhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S$25260001 4|7 FES6X57K A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-O30/A> <For"- O300">

22 SA4093001 1\JRSADEDHSHH3 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 1UNYROFT(H= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2]3+~<a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1AhIaATRASA5 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2{4~a4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 12\ NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1|\JRHFF NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|4~235x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|93+ WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 1|11\ H 5S> o098 CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1|lhHa= SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1|\WRHE> CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 112 rh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 §25260001 2|7 ES6X5RUA SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 1BIFHSC oA L BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 113AIFOSHA LR |BUSH, R

31 062500816 1]F7R2a5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1|FR26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA24839001 1/ \JRHAHEDHL - NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7 FKILF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 1|FH % WASHER

36 SA2480101 1| \WRSIAHEDYLSH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 $23460001 2| F~<26X5 SCREW, PAN MBX5

38 SA4117001 1|30RYL920pP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|7 E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 1139EH9YL HHhS5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1}7FRILR6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2|FH R WASHER,PLAIN

43 SA2494001 11\ RSIYEHHF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7 RILh6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8420A-115

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . # % B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

i
R\

{

6 : -003, -005/A / For " -0003, -005"
-O0F&/ For ™ -O0F ™

T

20

T-8420A-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




D . #f 2 B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1|FH TR Y A2 PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|7F~R25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1|FHTFIOEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1FIAVEYRSFIIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 1A TNRTFA SPRING GUIDE
<003, -005/8> <For"-003,-005">
16 S07346101 1|A YT/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-O0FR> <For"- OOF">
16 S16196001 1A/ AR PRESSER BAR SPRING, F
7 SA2496001 1|45 xRS PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1|FH RIS+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 S$252839001 1|7 k6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 A7 H529 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
1" S$31006001 1A 74550 LIFTING LEVER
12 $39051001 1| F_RY=235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 1A AEHE TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1[7FES6x18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021080306 13> a4vk8 NUT, 3 M8
16 SA2500001 175 LA D2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
17 SA2501001 1A TT7HFLI - PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1| P& LU h KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING RCD
19 SA1179001 HF 35 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
20 S07348001 1AYIFHFLIN-D8 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
21 SA2504001 1|evbhsS- SET SCREW COLLAR
22 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 1|FYIT75 L= SPRING, EXTENSION
24 062501416 1|+ ~Ras5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
25 021500106 11245 NUT, 1 M5
26 SA2506001 1|eFFHLsR- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
27 SA2507001 1| EFTFHRD KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 SA1179001 1725 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
29 SA2165001 1|15 18 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
30 SA1179001 HEVE 7] SHOULDER SCREW, M5
3 SA4149001 1|1F3AH9EVHRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
32 021060306 13> a+vk6 NUT, 3M6
T-8420A-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. %Y B34& / Feed mechanism

19 :<-003, -O0OFA
/ For "-00013, -00OJF" >

1:<-0033, -00FKA
/ For "-(0013, -OOIF" >

< -000O58 / For “-0J0O5" >

———— e e ———

36 37 38

T-8420A-202

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . XYBI / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY [ E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003,-00FA> <For"-00013,-0000F">

1 SA3062001 1|FUHATH11HE FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-O0O5/m> <For"-005">

1 SA2509001 1¥)hIFo= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2(hOaA=7oF 4443 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|7F<25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FYAhTXHHyavHI= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3{7TI)Lk FELT

6 SA2516001 1|FYhIT A STOPEER

7 062060816 1|l+X26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NHRAANLTDYL A DS F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 NRAANAF YL H FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1=-KNRTYH NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 1NRAANLAN N5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 U7 F+F1J6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 1|7FES6X107RkYU A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 HRAALF DY ITS FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7FHR I r6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 1N|RAALF YD TIY LINK

17 143616001 NARAAALFDYDFTH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|+ AJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
<-0003, -D0OFA> <For”-0013,-00F">

19 $38422001 1F5Y AT LN STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-O05/8> <For"-00015">

20 S$38427001 1FHDYAEBYT 1N STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1A2UFIAIEIRT FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1| AEBYA 249 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1 ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1oy ORING

25 $50098101 1| ABYSFEAE POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 1| ABYAF X AE R NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1151 avyLss- DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 $39830101 14O YILs=13% SPRING

29 SA2525001 1|1A2)F30€UFx5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7 F+HY6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 1HE¥YATxLoHhY CONNECTING RCD

32 SA2527001 1~ os ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 126 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529001 1A RLL13-PHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|FAJES RETAINING RING, E8

37 025100132 1IESHFHRIID10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1|1hoy SPACER

39 S07374109 UHHZRALs3- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1AT XML IN-F YT AR SPRING

41 SA3067001 1|Ls-HAF LEVER GUIDE

42 548367000 2l -HART L RUBBER

43 062501216 1|FRa5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1ESPHRFAS WASHER, PLAINL 5

45 104821001 1|9 LE24105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|F~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1\ RILAMYN STOPPER

48 062501216 1|F~a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1lESTHRFLYS WASHER, PLAINM 5

50 S07376001 1|33V AhTH/R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 1|/SRHB45 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1|68 SCREW, PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1] R25X12 SCREW, PAN M6X12

54 021500106 11121 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8420A-201

10

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




F. 3%V &B3{%&/ Feed shaft mechanism

“ 373885/ OPTION PARTS * < K344/ Dry Type >

T-8420A-211

" From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . 22V #hEA{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 |  1{FousHranL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 |  1{ZTk FELT

3 SA4028001 |  1|~sEE4axd L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 | 1A HUSHALR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 |  1|~SEE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250
le SA2544001 |  1|FARTMB SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 |  1|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 | 2|EVrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 | 47 FES6x67kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 | 1|RA4ALAHYTH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

1 SA3864001 | 1|A&Y&AST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001| 1|AoUH 174974 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2027001 |  1|S ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 |  1|ESHH S a96 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 |  1|kART35 SET SCREW, M35

16 021350106 | 1|15 21FVk35 NUT, 1 M35

17 SA2553001 |  1|78<5FL-~ FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 |  1|8hYFamevrs ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 |  1|F-~<24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 |  1|ZxTib FELT

21 SA3887001 | 1|ZTb iFELT

22 SA3888001 | 1|ZTMAHT FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 | 1|ESHH #3393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 |  1|3-~<23x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 |  1|Houg LR )UrSH FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001| 2|RSRMILY THRUST RING

27 012060636 |  1|7FEJ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 |  1|RAAAFHUSL AT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 |  2|o A% TMSX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 |  1|~SEE4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 |  1|ALUZ1hHaTH= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001|  4lo4S5a3 12x4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 | 1|o3EEHHT WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 |  2|+~<74xe SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 |  1|osEE WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 |  1|E=NLFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

<ATLaiB@>RFS1EHkA  [<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type

a7 SA2754001 |  1|AouSL4ST FEED BAR, ST

38 SA2552001 | 1|Hoa(1745<4 FEED BAR FORK

39 062500816 |  1}+~<asx8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500616 |  1|3~2sx6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
T-8420A-211

12

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G1 .5 FB3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

" #7388/ OPTION PARTS "

J

]

54
AL

|
|
l

e

=2

—

51
52

L

T-8420A-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

13



G1. " ZB8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY] 5‘:8 NAME OF PARTS RM|
<-03,-00FA> <For"-0013,-00F">
1 SA2755101 1|ATEF 1842ST(LIV= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST{L)
<-O005R/8> <For"-O005">
1 SA2950101 1|H<E X 1842ST-5L9= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L
2 SA3961001 1 11AC o) PIPE
3 SA4023001 AT AR U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
4 $09260001 HNRASAM)TALt=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 NASRI T =10 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >
4 S09261001 1[RSRAM)TBL t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1H=-FARTFYLYT NEEDLE BEARING
FG S07419001 1|RAMYTY Y RETAINING RING
7 SA2557001 1|HhToA2D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 1Ty OPENER LINK
9 SA3858001 1A-FF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 HA-FF-U s SHAFT, O-LINK
1 025710132 1HESHH R 37476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76
12 021500316 1324 Uk5 INUT, 3M5
13 SA3883001 1UA-TF-Li-24H O-LEVER SHAFT
14 SA4026001 1{23EF4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
15 012500536 1|7FES55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER
17 154965001 1|7 FRIbF3.57X8 |BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
18 SA2562101 1|B=ET 1 hs -L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 413 ~<23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20 SA2572001 L AT 715 = i SVE o SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2| AR IOMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 1R AR IMEFRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 1E=F> mOoU% PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2575001 3R ARIMEAY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
25 SA3054001 1ASRAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L
26 SA4042001 1|2 LRuLY2 FELT UL ASSY
27 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
28 SA4044001 17T )ILbDLYS FELT DL ASSY
29 062400616 1|F~_234X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 1|Z7TIiLk FELT
31 SA3894001 17T bFH T FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1|14-X14x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<-03,-00Ff8> <For"-0003,-00F">
33 SA2757100 1HTFEH (842ST(R)H ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<-00s5/8> <For"-005">
33 SA2951101 1|h<FH 1842ST-5RH= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R
2 SA3961001 AT &4 PIPE
3 SA4029001 1NhT oAU ROTARY HROOK SHAFT BUSH
4 $09260001 1RSSR TACE=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 NRFARI T =10 THRUST RING< t=1.0 >
4 S09261001 1|RSRRYTBS t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1|=~KARTYG NEEDLE BEARING
6 S07419001 1|1ZAMYFTY T |RETAINING RING
7 SA2557001 1BTIHOA20D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 1UA-TFH-YoH OPENER LINK
9 SA3859001 1A-FF-L/3- OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 1|A4=-FTF-920SH SHAFT, O-LINK
11 025710132 1|ESHFH R a94.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76
12 021500316 1132 +Yks WNUT, 3IM5
13 SA3889001 HA-FF-L3-25 O-LEVER SHAFT
14 SA4026001 1|73EF4X4 L=100 WICK, 4%X4 L=100
15 012500536 1|7FES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 S$38212001 1N|4=-F+- OPENER
17 154965001 17 FHILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
T-8420A-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

14



G1 ./ EB3R / Rotary hook mechanism

m s o
s2 8
ow | _
EL 1S |
SETHN |
of

L R @:
m \__
N

N

5

— — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8420A-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

15



G1 . hhFEBIfR / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO] CODE _|QTY -3 NAME OF PARTS RMI
34 SA2563101 |  1|HTELLHA-R [ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 |  4|3-~<a23xs SCREW, PAN M3X6
20 SA2572001 |  1|R/81SL %Y ROUE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 | 2|k ARIMEHRY A SET SCREW, {FT) M6
22 SA2575001 |  1|kARIMEY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 |  1|E=H> xTu% PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2575001 |  3|kARIMERY A SET SCREW, {FT) M6
35 SA2579001 |  1|RSRMFH R SPECER
36 SA4043001 | 1|ZTIFURYS FELT UR ASSY
27 062400616 |  1|F~<24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X5
37 SA4045001 |  1|ZTJLRDRYE FELT DRASSY
29 062400616 |  1|{+~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001| 1|2T b FELT
31 SA3894001| 1|ZZnbA4T FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 |  1|9~<24xe SCREW, PAN M4X6
38 SA3088001 |  1|hTRY LA -FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 |  1|HRFF(H/5-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 | 4| 2%TM3xi2 SCREW, M3X12
41 SA2556001 |  2[s A% Mex2s SCREW, M6X25
42 115047001 |  2|¥#H#* WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
43 SA2722001 |  2|EvFRU-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
44 SA2565001 | 2|EvFzy-IB PINCH SLEEVE B
45 SA2556001 |  2|s Ak Mex25 SCREW, M6X25
46 SA2567001 | 2l \UzEFavEv 4 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
47 SA2568001 | 2|/\URFFAYEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 |  4|F~26X10 SCREW, PAN MEX10
49 025060136 |  4|eS¥#H %L aYe WASHER, PLAIN S 6
50 S01928151 |  2|HKE> BOBBIN

AT avBEOFSAHEHEM  |<OPTION PARTS>For dry type
51 SA2827001 | 2|A-FH+-UrHhs OPENER LINK ASSY
52 SA2558001 | 2A-F+-uss OPENER LINK
53 $58900000 | 2|t13vROM2 SCREW, M2
54 062400416 |  2|+~74x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
T-8420A-301

16

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G2 . /£ B3k / Rotary hook mechanism

(#7>a >8] OPTION PARTS)

< F+ w74+ With cap >

P — — — t— — O——— — — — —

o — — — — ——— — ——— —

&=
&
—

S
-

H.4'— 2 Baf& / Gauge parts

T8420A-301

-00FA/ For ™ -0OCF"

:

For "-00033, -0J0315%

!

5:-003, -0058

T8420A-231

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

17



G2 . hFB& / Rotary hook mechanism

FEF.NO CODE QTY E NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 * 1|A=/ 292 ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 * | ac iy MZA 3 TENSION SPRING
3 * 1FIony TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1|FA9 IR ARD SET SCREW
5 151027001 2i9Fhe A Y IIART SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1SFhI+HT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER

* [2DOVTIE, HRFIBR—BREPINTHRAESEL.

As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.
T-8420A-301
H. 75— B3f% / Gauge parts
REF.NO} CODE |QTY fuf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 > LHAVE-£37H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2| ARI3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * LAVEE NEEDLE PLATE
4 S$11244001 W ARI437 SCREW, SM4.37

<-003, -0058> <For”-003,-0005">
5 100032004 HHSR437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-O0FB> <For"-0O0IF">

5 117160001 452437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 * | g = PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 12 A153.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * t1Aoun FEED DOG
9 $07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|22 \)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

* [TDLVT, =8B R—HE(P.35-39) THEA L.

As for symbol * lock it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-39 .
T-8420A-231

18

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . T#hB3{R / Lower shaft mechanism

6 é 7
) G J
@

T-8420A-305

K. BERBH%(- 03 0) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-[130")

T-8420A-515

® From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




J . TE4B3{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| _CODE__[QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 SA3890001 | 1|[her&1A40L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L :
2 $38481000 1|173EE WICK, L=41 .

3 SA3891001 | 1|[hTE¥1A4LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 $38481000 | 1|93k%® WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 | 1|2434 LOWER SHAFT
le SA2758001 | 1|3 AL sTHS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

7 SA2575001 |  1|kAkIMerky £ SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001{ 1|[#=oo4Tvsa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 1|TET SO0 760042Z BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZ

10 SA2585001 | 1|7+ hAHU6X10kRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $25236001 |  1[7F+ET6X10kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

12 SA2587001 EEEIZ o L v TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 |  1[#<<4r4r62047ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FbFHUBX10/RV A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 $25236001 |  1[7FE36X10kY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

T-8420A-305

K. BERE&(-030) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For"-030")

[REF.NO| __CODE__JQTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04352001 1FS-LFRILAHE ALARM DISPLAY ASSY

2 J04353001 | 1|FS5-LFRILAH-R ALARM DISPLAY CASE

3 J04357001 1|7 3-ALE39TX/02 PCB ASSY, ALARM DISPLAY

4 037300816 |  4|VF_R&UE3x8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8

5 J04355001 | 1|PS5-LS~N ALARM LABEL

6 J04354001 1N 7S5-LTFRATLIHRNLY ALARM DISPLAY HOLDER

7 Jo4356001 | 1|UtwiSRN RESET LABEL

8 J04273001 | 4|F~H434X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10

9 J04310001 1|PMARAT-4Y234843 PM STATOR BASE ASSY, 484323

10 J04340001 | 1|PMRF-543484323 PM STATOR ASSY, 484323

11 J0433%001 |  1|PMRT-2<-X PM STATOR BASE

12 0A4400806 2|+ FA_AHFHZ4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4Xx8

13 J04338001 3|RR-HMmBX18 SPACER M8X18

14 0A4402506 3|+ F R H24X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X25

15 J04311001 1|RU=D22.5P24 ROTOR ASSY, D22.5P24

16 012060636 | 2[7FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

T-8420A-515

20

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . $8;mEEE8£R / Lubrication

<.0o00Mm/ For"-000" > <-[030A/ For*-030" >

T-8420A-350

2 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . #miBE 586 / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE |QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O000F8> <For "-0001">

1 SA4205001 1A ANE 79 OIL TANK ASSY

2 $51815001 2|14 NWDF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 F R k8X12 |BOLT, SOCKET M8Xx12

4 SA3946001 1|FHa3-2F)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1|E=LFa-F OIL TUBE, L=135

16 SA2957001 2|7 FELT

7 062500816 1|7F~05x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 11T L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 S38266000 11h2PH272T 0k ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 117 RDE FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 17T bAHT FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 14U 2:13K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-O30/> <For"- OJ030">

13 SA2814101 B 0% 2 ki OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1|EZF2-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 $51815001 3lFMA1INIF8.6 OlL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|3 Litz>125 RUBBER CAP, 125

17 104450101 1|9 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1i0Y)>4P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1= Fa-7 OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1|173% WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2[+FRYFH=5X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3886001 11%a927avIL OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1F A NFIA2 IR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1|0 45P4 ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1|1F 495725 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 1|FaHaT7ovsHR OIL BLOCKR

27 SA2599001 1IN FIATEIRY OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1]joY> P4 ORING, P4

29 SA3147001 1AL IHIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 21T Lsx RUBBER PACKING

3 SA2727101 2|h=o 2Tk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 S05246000 2|7xTILk FELT

33 -1 148743001 2|7TiLk FELT

34 142274101 4(TLt4a2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 1|9 T2 9= SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 11F41noF OlL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 T ux, VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2|F A IDIF25 Ol FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 1|EZnFa2-7 OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2586001 1lE=LFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1|93E WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1T L1228 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|+F RHFHZ4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 NG T2 oML 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 NI TEHMN)I (4B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|F~<2a6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1|E=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2|FA-TRAPIIL- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 11F2-JH4xT TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 2|h=KZ LDV ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 419 ~R4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1|1 ¥UAIFTITIVH FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 112ThbF o148 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1|F-X25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|73EF4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1173EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 1|F A NF - OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|9 L€28 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1|Fa-T49zTA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8420A-350

22

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . #5883 B3f% / Lubrication

<-0do0Om/For“-J00O" > <-0308/For"-030" >

GRS
4@!@T1@5§1@ IL

23

T-8420A-350

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . #:h:;4;8834% / Lubrication

REF.NO] CODE _JaTyY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 | 1|Fa-FAvIB TUBE SUPPORT, B
61 062400616 |  2|F~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X6
62 SA4014001 | 1|Fa-TH4F TUBE GUIDE
63 140880009 |  1{FanHhvT OIL CAP
64 112753001 |  2[zznb FELT
T-8420A-350
24

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . %l L B3€R / Threading mechanism

1:-003A/ For " -0O00O3"

-005A/ For " -03015"
-00aFmA /! For ™ -LIOF”

2:-003/m/ For » -003"
-00Os5// For " -O0O5"
-O0FRA /! For ™ -0O0OF"

2:-003/m/ For»-003"
-00sA/ For * -03015"
-0O0FA/For® -O0OF"

—— — —— — — — — —— — — — —— — — —— ——— — — — — — — —— ——

25

T-8420A-401

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M . %iELEIfR / Threading mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |[aTYy e NAME OF PARTS RM
<0O03/8> <For"-00C13">
1 SA3417001 UHOTAFAYLHE-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3
2 SA3415001 24+ FI D RL TENSION SPRING, L
<-0O0sm/A> <For"-00015">
1 SA2607001 U TARFIAYHZ-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5
2 SA3416001 24, FIAD L IIRLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<-O0OFA> <For"-0J0F">
1 SA2818001 1D TAFIAY D21 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1
2 SA3414001 2|11 FFIAH L IARM TENSION SPRING, M
3 SA4212001 1|AbFavFL4I2 TENSION PLATE ASSY
4 SA2613001 1739229 TENSION STUD
5 SA2614001 AR IRL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L
le SA2615001 i RS VA SV o 67 1 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING
7 SA2618001 1| R R-H- SPACER
8 SA2623001 1| bbYISRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R
9 SA2620001 1HhS5- COLLAR
10 SA2621001 1AV IH 4 STOPPER SUPPORT
11 021300106 11122 +Yh3 NUT, 1 M3
12 SA2626001 1|FAR3S SET SCREW, (CP) M35
13 SA2624001 NWIRRPUFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW
14 SA2625001 11F39E YUz ADJUSTING THUMB
15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M35
16 SA2627001 1|hS- COLLAR
17 SA2628001 1NA+FIAD Y TENSION NUT
18 SA2629001 1|ARRY IR R YR STOPPER
19 061350616 11 95235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
20 SA2824001 1| IYRAFYIM3S NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5
21 SA2630001 B & IS STOPPER
22 062350512 1|F-R235%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
23 145446001 4|/ FIATIYS DISC, TENSION
24 159805001 21 FADLHSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
25 §20681000 2|FAYIRRHIFH R WASHER
26 $20682105 2l FIAD LU TENSION NUT
27 144504001 AL NToFA4HS THREAD GUIDE DISC
28 154560001 2| LTI RA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A
29 155510001 2|1+ FIH UL TENSION NUT
30 SA2632001 HAPLIASS TENSION RELEASE PLATE
31 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
32 $38274001 EL =02 70 ¢3 T-RELEASE SPRING
33 SA2633001 2|H %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
34 S07488001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L
35 158768001 1ML AEDR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R
36 SA2634001 1 7-LA+7F AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM
37 061350616 2|H5335%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
38 SA2635001 1|ARYIOFIHEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST
39 062300616 1|F~R23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
40 SA2639001 1|7-LL+72F4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM
41 114941001 1|\7—LAT7FA4ITIF FELT
42 062500816 2|7F~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 SA2636001 2|2V ARHYT THREAD RETAINER
44 012060636 2|7FtES56X%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
45 SA2637001 1Ak ADH BAR, TENSION RELEASE
46 SA2638001 1P-LAbTPorTMM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM
47 SA2640001 2|95 RI5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8
T-8420A-401
26

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N . %#:B3{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

o — — — — — et — — —

1
f—----—i———frf—‘

T-8420A-402

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

27



N . %#:R9{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO] CODE _|QTY EY3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 |  1|4FTFa=VF BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 | 1|k 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 | 1|ArT¥SoH5 53 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 | 1|1+ H BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
ts 081008070 | 1|0V %Pe ORING, P9

6 025080136 |  1|ESHH%R a6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 | 1|qr=HoNLT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 | 2|7 FE355x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 | 1|3.L729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 |  1|RELAHIHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

1 SA1982101 | 1|REVAYTHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 | 1|1rT¥9FH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT

13 012500536 |  1|7FE5sx5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 |  1|F2TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 |  2|eSHHHL a6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 | 1|KEVAHIHF BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 | 1[+~a4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 | 1|RE+HT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 |  1|o A% axs SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 |  1|HEL 4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 [  1{Ar=HL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1880101 |  1|EKS/Sk SPRING

23 SA1891001 | 1|Ar=HA1s3% BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 | 1oy 4/sss ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 |  3|ArTHIFL2T BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 |  1|#% KNIFE

27 062500616 |  1[+~<a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1894001 | 1|Ar=HFIYLHS BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 |  2|1rFIAHIHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 | 1|qrFIAHDRF TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 |  1|frFaAHLFUE TENSION NUT

32 $12441001 | 1|FamsiryzyiR WASHER

33 012500536 |  1|7FE35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8420A-402

28

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . 1B aB3f% / Accessories

-~
| 11: -003A/For"-00O3" }—— 10: -003M/ For"-003 "
| -005R / For 005" | -005M / For"-00O5 "
{ -O0FA /ForLOF " ) -00FA / For "OOF "

—— i — — — — — t— — — —

5 | <23 kS48 -0308
‘j@sﬂ\, I For "-0131" Semi dry type >
==

T-8420A-910

29
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . B B3 / Accessories

S——

REF.NO] CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|2V oe#yz50 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 NRSTT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1R STI334X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 $17774001 1R STI4.7%250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| 784-8%9 WRENCH, 8X9
le 142002001 1{6HhoR I Z 342 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 1|6h7 R Rs3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 116Hh ORI X843 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 1{6Hh ORI R/H5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-0038> <For"-0003">
10 SA1752014 1{107415/\1) 43093 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415014 4|32 1\ JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-005/8> <For"-005">
10 SA1752022 1107415/ \yaa) o3 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 4|32/ \1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0Ff> <For"-O00F">
10 SA1752011 1|107415/\Jaa )53 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415011 4|33 7\DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2|HE> BOBBIN
13 100477009 1|=o35 HEAD REST
14 $55663001 AN 992 OIL TANK ASSY
15 $35732021 1|k THhss- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1|eF7HFHRY KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 17F594 93 OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 17594 OIL PAN
19 149578000 2|13asHIvsa |BUSH
20 SA2582001 1le¥ 7453329 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2580001 1|e¥7s KNEE LIFTER
22 $25344001 1|4 k6 BOLT, M6
23 $25475001 2|k ARTE SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2|32 a4 vke NUT, 3M6
25 S15888001 eFPHF RO F TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|k ATE10 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 NAIN=HTF DRAIN
28 $23418002 2| AR AX5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 158-E2 09 IRUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|k TEL Y HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2|, T Ty T A RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 2|k TS RT L HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 2+ T RT L HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 4|H¥ NAIL
<EIRS 4 -0308> <For"-[1301" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 HITYVARHYZ GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 H7yzsZXL GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1|RILbhsR-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1| LrHs-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 URILMHAN-TSHr Ik BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1|R L FH-DTEL BELT COVER D LID, L
41 062500816 4[F~25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|4~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2|7 ILEHRT55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|ESHH R IAM5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
45 114486002 1 RUF15-24 OILER
46 114483002 1| RYF45-53 OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1|eF7TH3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 ¥ 7PFYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 1{4h9HI7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|4 )L 1595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 $38278001 NeFPTET50 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 $34756001 1eF7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 1{EF7FRFYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|4 1595 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 $31885001 1|eF7Ths - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8420A-910
30

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z2 . 1B B3R / Accessories

7
e

25

I —

et s G am— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — ——— — — — — — — — —

T-8420A-910

31

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . B &% / Accessories

REFNO] CODE |aTy EY3 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 S07558309 |  1|1r4574 £423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF
2 S51283001 |  3|o4+s SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 | 3| T-LTVE SPOOL MAT

4 $51282101 |  3|xT-nuviay SPOOL CUSHION
Is S04109001 |  1|q4rPoF Y THY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 N1+ PF 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 |  1|/84FDRSEVEB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 |  1|eSHH =16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 |  1|6HhHFvrus/8 INUT, Us/8-28

10 150174000 | 1|as5L%vy7 COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 | 2|1r4FT 4 RUBBER WASHER

12 502747101 | 1|4rDhH % SPRING

13 540638001 |  1|asL/s1FxvyTy% COLUMN PIPE WICAP

14 150174000 | 1|aSsxvy COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 |  1|254L/847D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 | 1|asav3aqok COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 | 3R F-HR VR SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 | 3|RF-LTHB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 | 3|/ 3Ry HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 | 3\1>2FVks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 | 1|RF-LRILF—HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 R T- RIS -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 |  1|RLYENLFH-H33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 s02789000 |  1lRLWENLH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 |  3|Ah b H-F A THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142000001 | 3|RLYRTvVLa THREAD BUSH

27 150185008 |  1|A P F RS- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1|y TRyvEF JOINT

29 021500106 | 4|1>2F ks NUT, 1M5

30 S37038001 |  1|F~<aES+s5x14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 | 1|+ ~aES5+sx32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 |  2|+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 |  2|7+44iz6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 | 1|12+ Vs INUT, 1M5

35 S37037001 | 1| ~<akES+s5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 |  1[1>23+ks NUT, 1M5

37 031452206 | 1| EH45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 |  1[+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8420A-810

32

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. &5 ~JL / Warmning labels

33

45 XV | Waming labels f% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
7rVER - AR 64 X40 | SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng )
SRIVEE - PR SA2041-001
Label, caution Chn / Eng 64X 40 A2041-
— ?_
@ =R 7 . $12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8420A-Wa

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Sp. {5 G—E 3 / Different parts

B HFE/ Rotary hooks
NERTROF T ar A—vERELTLET. ARICEhETIERESLY,
(B&—FIE. AENBIZA-TEI—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
{The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hocks in the boxes.)

@#% / Normal
-00F~-0038 -00ss
/For -00F -00013 /For-01015
HEFRE / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
E@F/ <= / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
EF 437 / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001
@473 | Option
O&+vy7{t I Rotary hook with cap
-00F-0038
/For -010IF -01013
MFEFE48 / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111
*+w7# / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
B§F/ Sk / Tension spring 154518-001
BF+ 2 / Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

OF =74 / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADHBNZVOT, L—ABOBEREHEET . EHCEEYVORREL TLET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-030A -050A
/ For-C130) / For -0150]
HEF4 / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
B§F /32 / Tension spring 151145-001 151146001
#F+< / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

O#lscik4k / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

MEDREEB/EL., RIEDEBREENHETT. L—TOTEIKVEH (BHEOHILOLEE) DEH T,
HEORREH ICHEB/SETEILISITREIBLTLET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that

are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00F-0038
{For -0J0IF L1013
HhEFEE / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
EJF/3= / Tension spring 151145-001
$8F 42 / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

ORP# / RP rotary hook
KN FETTOT. RHOBADLLENBYERA, HIC. GV CLROBRBNERETIBRECEBATT .

Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F-003R/
/For -LJIF -01013
H#EF# / Rotary hook assy SA1674-002
AAVES / Inner rotary hook assy $36985-002
¥8F /<4 / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8420A-Sp
34

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



35

Ga1. 7—I8&—E& / Gauge parts List

S5 /For normal
* 1172 (3B Amm)E Y EWF —S 2 ERTRESE. S UFEFICRHNENINLETT,
26, BAEHE 77mm ETHRETOT. #H - ERIEFHRARLTT S,

*

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

] ghaza 8% U mad
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
R EYAE3S5 +Foay PE BB
BK Smm t'9F BX 4ammtF (-3.-5)
For medi;;m 8; heavy Option hFn'.>r medium 8I.
materials . eavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch) | (Max4mm pitch) i
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 $36544-001
5/32 {4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7116 (11.1) | 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) | 158797-101 $09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) { 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 $14148-001 S$14149-001 $10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) | 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6 (55.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | S16238-101 S$16240-001 $16241-001 S$16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 $30510-001 S$30513-001 $30511-201

S —

“HHESRYESEERERAY ET.HHEREAY 52 (3 117160-001(H-5)EEMLTTE N

> [ For foundation

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from nomal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

SHE (sHaEsl) g ] =Yl €V ))
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy| Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
#8EL/ Bar loss $24571-001 $§24572-001

3/16 (4.8) #2432 / Normal 117158-001 117134-001 R / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001 ‘

5/16 (7.9) $31907-001 $31908-001

\ A / For sewing without material

* HHRERUBEMIENSERLREVET. BARYEYFIZ4amm LT TIEATES.
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
gHi8 (SHiaE4) &R -0} PR
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate - Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) $36010-101 $36011-101 $36012-001
e (64)| Thnd /Nomal  I—eieroe001 | 536024001 $36022-001

T-8420A-Ga1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1. ¥'—8R—%=R / Gauge parts List

e |/ For normal
g
sHiazaa Needle plate
Needle clamp assy b, BPRA(-3.-5) (BKSmmtvF) *Fiar (BX 4mmEYvF)
For medium & heavy materials Option
(Max S5mm pitch) (Max 4mm pitch)
13.8 29 138 273

#=Ys
Feed doa bob R |
hE, BEYR(-3,-5) Presser foot assy

For medium & heavy materials

1.9

155

TR
16

s
1.7

27 v T— a3 >R |Forfoundation

#HiE
Needle plate

28R | For sewing without material

g b |
Needle plate Presser foot assy

26 96
— =)

o i —

@ ﬂ
ERY %L

Without chamfering

|

£

T-8420A-Gat

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2. ¥y'—IE@m—E &R / Gauge parts List

WA _I For light materials

*RYESBESERTVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$148 (&= (&HR) =YUS 67 &)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) RES /Normal #4258 /Normal| S07878-001 R4S / Normal
14  (6.4) - S07879-001
B | For heavy materials
*RYENBERLREYET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
ar ] (gtiaEa) €2 EYe (x4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/116  (4.8) . o S$21149-001 o
Vs (6.4) #BAES /Nommal  |#E#S / Normal S21150:001 H/E 3 / Nomal
! For extra heavy materials
*RUBFARERERTUET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
(&t (&) ‘Y Rz
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) 158430-001
3116 (4.8) $13588-001
14 (6.4) ; : 153882-001 o
¥ (9.5) B /Normal #2285 / Normal 155887001 B S, / Normal
1/2  (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

EHHA  For extra light materials

*RVESHAESRERERTVET,
* FAMORREIBERLACTT Y. RECRBUESELTHY ET.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
&H0B (#HaE4a) (&) xY8 b ]
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) a $36832-001 S$36833-001
74 (64)] hres/Nomal |[@RES /Nomal[—oagess 01 $36830-001

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T-8420A-Ga2



Ga2. ¥—U#BR—¥% / Gauge parts List

3 fBah [ Option parts

*HBAASRERERBVET. BRHRAL. BXEYEYF 4mm LT TIERTEL,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

- EHIE (#HHaz4) (&HER) GEYE) Ran
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 1/8  (3.2) 149311-001
RaffemaE 3/16__(4.8) 117281001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312001
ERNFERX ; . y
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) R RS RED $13735-001
ey / Normal /Normal | /Nommal

. . 18 (3.2) S$14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)
ErA -
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 8 32) . $33459-001

T-8420A-Ga1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



39

Ga 2. /—2®B&—KX / Gauge parts List

MW E [ For light materials

- 0):: )
Feed dog

| For heavy materials / For extra heavy materials
=YW =YW
Feed dog Feed dog
16 4
; 2.3
s ny
Ttp] — 5]
0] e
55'9
950
1.7%' A I‘B
/l/l/m:{ut A
WA | For extra light materiais
A4l
Presser foot assy
39 83
..L_Jlb
=)
EBRY
Chamfering (5)
>
3. | Option parts
£2R =19z 48 ERAGEHZ 272+-131+A E7 A8
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
ywihg guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)

ERY X

T-8420A-Ga2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




551/ INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO Pag_el CODE ] REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6} | 062300612|G1 -19 108548001 |E -24 10] | 142111001 |Gat- 35
E -33 10 G1-19 108801001 |L -56 22| | 142274101 |L -34 22

F 27 12} | 0s2300616|Mm -39 108802001 |F -5 12{ | 14244300121 -2 30

F -7 12]J062350512[M -22 L -55 22| | 14272100121 -8 30

K -16 20] §062350816|C -7 109714000(21 -34 30I 142746002 |E -22 10]

M -44 26| | 062400416|G1 -54 110087001 |21 -54 30| | 142980001 |22 -26 32
012081036|B -28 4]l 0s2400816|F -19 112603001 |Ga1- 35|} 14290700122 -6 32
B -32 4 F -34 112604001 |Ga1- as|| 143611201 |E -8 10
012061832|D -14 8 G1-27 112605001 |Ga1- 35| 143612100|E -9 10
012500536|B -20 4 G1-29 112645001 |Ga1- 35| | 143613051 |€ -16 10
D -22 8 G1-32 112659001 |Ga- 35| ] 143616001 |E -17 10

G1-15 14 G1-27 112660001 Gat- 35| | 14388200121 -30 30

M -31 26 G1-29 112661001|Gal- 35| | 1439100091 -31 30

N -8 28 G1-32 112728001|C -8 6] | 144504001 {m -27 26

N -13 28 L -61 112753001 |L -64 24] | 144881101|Ga1- 35

N -33 28] | 0s2401016)C -4 1130140008 -7 4] | 144882001 |Ga1- 35
01406063222 -33 32| 062401216|N -17 113050001 |H -7 18] | 144947001 |Ga- 35
014500836|B -17 4]| cs2401618]L -51 114483002|21 46 30| | 144049101{Ga1- 35
016061031|E -30 10] | 062500616]A -9 114486002}Z1 -45 30} } 144951001 |Ga1- 35
017762013|21 -50 30 C-16 114941001|M 41 26| | 145446001 |m -23 26
018062032(C -34 6 F 40 114950001 |Ga1- 35 N -29 28
C -44 6 L -54 114951001 |Gal- 35| | 145573000{21 -16 30

E -15 10 N -27 11496700121 -53 30] | 146039001§Z1 48 30
018062532|C 41 6| 0s2500816|A -5 115947001 )G 1 -42 16]§ 146293001 |21 -26 30
018081236|L -3 22 B -34 116010001 (A -19 2|} 147176001|Ga1- 35
021060306|D -32 8 B -39 116323001 |H -2 18} 147177101/Gat- 35
Z1-24 30 C -24 116498001 |Ga1- 35]1147178001]Ga1- 35
021080306|D -15 8 c -31 116499101|Ga1- 35} 147560001 |Ga1- 35
021300106|M -11 26 D -2 116500101|Ga1- 35} | 147561001|Ga1- 35
021350106|F -16 12 E -46 116501101|Ga1- 3511 147562101|Ga1- 35
021500106|D -25 8 F -39 116502001 |Ga- 35{ | 148394000|C -14 6
E -54 10 L-7 116503001{Ga1- 35]1148743001|L -33 22

72-20 32 M 42 116504001|Ga1- 35| | 149311001|Ga2- 38

Z2 -29 32 Z1 -41 116505001{Ga1- 35] | 149312001 |Ga2- 38

Z22 -34 32 Z1-42 116506101|Ga1l- 35] | 149570001}Z1 -9 30

72 -36 32|} os2501008 |22 -38 116507001 |Ga1- 35| | 149578000(21 -19 30
021500316{G1 -12 14|} os2501016|E -3 116508001 |Ga1- 35| | 15017300322 -16 32
025030132|F -23 12{}0s2501216|A -7 116509001 |Ga1- 35| | 150174000|22 -10 32
025050236|E 49 10 E -43 116510101|Ga1- 35 Z2 -14 32
025050336|E -44 10 E 48 116511001 |Ga1- 35| | 150179002|22 -18 32
025060132|F -14 12 E 53 116512001|Ga1- 35| | 150182000(22 -3 32
025060136/G1 -49 16] | 06250140622 -32 117133001 |Ga1- 35| | 150183000|22 -25 32
N -6 28| | 0s2501416|D -24 117134001 |Ga1- 35| | 150185000|z2 -27 32

N -15 28] | 0726004804 -9 117158001 |Ga1- 35| | 15018800922 -21 32
025080236|A -11 2| | o7e023800|B -24 117160001 |H -5 18] | 15020600222 -8 32
025100132|E -37 10] | 081004070|L -24 117281001 |Ga2- 38| | 150850001 |Ga1- 35
025710132|G1 -11 14 fL -28 117365001 |Ga1- 35]1151027001|G2 -5 18
025750132(21 -44 30|} 081008070(N -5 117367001|Ga1- 35{ 1 151029001 |sP - 34
028050246|22 -19 32| fos1038070|L -18 117368001|Ga1- 35 SP- 34
031452206|22 -37 32| 100032004 |H -5 117368001 |Ga1- 35] | 151030001 |G2 4 18
037300816|K 4 20|} 1060328001|E -26 118735002|C -35 6} |151076001|Gat- 35
048040342|N -2 28| | 100401021 |N -30 118837001|21 -3 30| | 151078001 |Gat- 35
N -14 28|} 160463001|21 49 118945001 |Ga1- 35} | 151145001 |sP - 34
048060342|E -18 10] | 100477009|21 -13 118946101|Ga1- 35} | 151146001 sP - 34
048080342|E -36 10]} 100866002|21 -43 118947001|Ga1- 35 SP- 34
061350616|M -19 26| 100887001|21 -5 118954000|E -10 10| | 151586001 |Gat- 35
M -37 26} 104450101 |L -17 122991001 |21 -1 3o| 151597101]Ga1- 35
062060816|E -7 10, L -42 129458102|E -23 10} | 151598001 |Ga1- 35
E -52 10] } 104450101 L -58 13884300122 -28 a2{|15323010121 -27 30

L 46 22| | 104821001|E -45 140063001|A -1 2| | 153882001 |Gaz- 37
062061016|G1 -48 16]1107415011)21 -11 140890009]L -63 24| { 153887001 |Ga2- 37
062061616|C -32 6]1107415014|21 -11 141208001|D -5 8]} 1538920011Ga2- 37|
062300416|F -24 12] ] 107415022|21 -11 142002001|21 6 30| 153897001 |Ga2- 37

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

40



%31/ INDEX

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO Page
154125001121 -7 S07488001|M -34 26} 1531908001 |Ga1l- SA1863001|21 -33 30
154518001|SP - S07494001|H -9 18§ 1 S33459001|Ga2- SA1968001|Z21 -29 30
154518001|SP - S07558309|22 -1 321 1S34438051|A -18 SA1971101IN -1 28
154560001|M -28 S07740001|SP - 34| 1S34756001|21 -52 SA1975001|N -3 28
1549650011G1 -17 S07746001|G2 -6 18] 1S35732021|21 -16 SA1978001|N -4 28
155510001}{M -29 S07878001)Gaz2- 37]1S36010101|Ga1- SA1980001|N -7 28
156112003]22 -15 S07879001Ga2- 3711536011101|Ga1- SA1981101|N -10 28
158115001|8 -27 S07880001|Ga2- 3711S36012001|Ga1- SA1882101|N -11 28

J-13 $09260001|G1 -4 14} |536022001|Gat- SA1983001|N -12 28
158430001 |Ga2- S09261001]G1 -4 14] 1S36024001|Ga1- SA1984001|N -16 28
158769001 |M -35 $09365001{Ga1- 35} | s36025001|Ga1- SA1985001|N -18 28
158791101|Ga1- $10746101|Ga1- 35| | s36544001|Gat- SA1988001|N -20 28
158792101|Ga1- $10751101|Ga1- 35} |s36663051|A -17 SA1988001|N -21 28
158793101|Ga1- $11244001|H -4 18' S$36829001|Ga2- SA1980101|N -22 28
158794101|Ga1- §12441001|N -32 28] | s36830001|Ga2- SA1991001|N 23 28
158795101|Ga1- $13160001|B -15 4] |s36832001|Gaz- SA1992101|N -25 28
158796101|Ga1- $13588001)Ga2- 371 1S36833001]Ga2- SA1994001|N -28 28
158797101|Ga1- $13735001|Ga2- 38| | s36985002|sP - SA2040001|A -23 2
158798101|Ga1l- $14080001|Ga2- 38]1S37037001|Z22 -31 SA2165001|D -29 8
1587990011Ga1- $14148001|Ga1- 35 Z2 -35 SA2180001|N -24 28
158800101]|Ga1- S14149001|Ga1l- 35]1S37038001|22 -30 SA2440001]A -3 2
158802101]|Ga1- $15889001121 -25 3013S37060001|A -22 SA2441001|A -6 2
158803101|Ga1- $16196001|D -6 8J1537263001|21 -40 SA2443001{A -8 2
158805101|Gat- 516238101|Ga1- as|}s38212001|G1-16 SA2444101|A -10 2
158808001|Ga1- $16240001]|Ga1- 351 }S38266000|L -9 SA2445001|A -12 2
1588091011Gat- $16241001|Ga1- 35] 1538274001 |M -32 SA2447001A -13 2
159577001|Ga1- $16242101|Ga1- 3511S38278001121 -51 SA2448001]|A -15 2
159805001 |M -24 S17774001)Z1 -4 30] )S38300001)21 -47 SA2463001|B -31 4
228475000|L -12 S20681000|M -25 26]1S38398001|B -5 SA2464001|B -18 4
0A4400806|K -12 S20682105|M -26 2611S38422001|E -19 SA2469001|B -33 4

L 43 S21149001|Ga2- 3711S38427001|E -20 SA2471001|C -23 6|
0A4402506|K -14 $21150001|Ga2- 3711S38481000]J -2 SA2474001|C -3 6
0A5501006|L -21 $21798001]|22 -17 32 J -4 C -3 6
J04273001|K -8 S$23418002|N -19 2811S38648001|Z22 -9 SA2475001|C -5 B
J04310001|K -9 Z1-28 30]1S38707001|B -4 SA2475001|A -14 2
J04311001|K -15 S23460001|C -37 611S38051001|D -12 A -16 2
J04338001|K -13 $23651001|B -10 4] 1S39830101|E -28 A -25 2
J04338001|K -11 B -25 411S4063%001|22 -13 SA2481001|C -26 6|
J04340001|K -10 B -30 4]11548367000|E -42 SA2482001|C -11 6|
J04352001 [K -1 F -9 12|l s50008101|E -25 SA2483001|C -12 6
J04353001|K -2 $24571001{Ga1- 3511551282101|22 4 SA2484001{C -13 6
J04354001|K -6 $24572001|Ga1- as} | s51283001|z2 2 SA2485001|C -20 6
J04355001|K -5 $25234001|B -3 411S51815001|L -15 C -27 6
J04356001 [K -7 $25235001|B -11 4 L2 22} |sa2486101|C -30 6
04357001 |K -3 $25236001(B -12 4] | s55663001|21 -14 30] |sA2489001|C -33 6
$01005000122 -11 E -13 10] 1 S58900000|G1 -53 16] ISA2480101]C -36 6
$01928151|G1 -50 J -11 201 1SA1120001|B -9 4] 1SA2493001|C 42 6

Z1-12 J -15 20] |sa1174001|D -3 8lisAazas4001ic 43 6
$02747101|22 -12 §25260001|8 -8 4] 1SA1175001|D 4 8] 1SA2495001|D -1 8
S02779000|22 -22 C -21 6l lsa1179001|D -19 8l }sa2496001|D -7 8
$02788009|Z22 -23 C -28 6 D -28 811SA24980011D -8 8
$02789009|22 -24 $25289001|D -9 8 D -30 8§ 1SA2498001|D -10 8
$04109001{z2 5 $25344001|21 -22 30| fsa13s0001|N -26 28} |sA2500001|D -16 8
S05246000]L -32 §25475001|Z21 -23 301 |SA1668111|SP - 34§ ISA2501001|D -17 8
$07346101|D 6 §25789000|N -9 28| |sa1669111|sP - 34| |sA2502001[D -18 8
S07349001|D -20 $30508001|Ga1- 35| ISA1671111|SP - 34} |SA2504001]D -21 8
$07353001|D -13 $30510001|Ga1- as}|sa1672111|sP - 4] |sa2506001|D -26 8
$07355051|D -23 S30511201|Gat- 35] ISA1673011}SP - 341 ISA2507001|D -27 8
S07374108|E -39 S30513001|Ga1- 35 ISA1674002|SP - 34] ISA2508001|E -1 10
807376001|E -50 $31006001|D -11 8EISA1752011]Z21 -10 30} I1SA2511001|E -2 10
S07419001|G1 -6 S$31032001IN -31 28] ISA1752014]Z21 -10 30]|SA2512001|E -4 10
S07420000(G1 -5 $31885001121 -55 30]1SA17520221Z1 -10 30] |1SA2515001|E -5 10
S07465000|C -18 S31907001|Ga1- 351 1SA1862001|21 -32 30] |SA2516001|E -6 10
41




5l /INDEX

CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO CODE ] REF.NO CODE | REF.NO
SA2518001{E -11 SA2615001|M -6 SA2857001jL -6 SA4014001|L -62
SA2521001|E -14 SA2619001[M -7 SA2958001|B -19 SA4025001|F -30
SA2523001|E -27 SA2620001|M -9 SA3037001|L -35 SA4026001|G1 -14
SA2525001)E -29 SA2621001M -10 SA3040001|L -36 SA4028001|F -3
SA25260011E -31 SA2623001|M -8 SA3044001|L -47 SA4028001|G1 -3
SA2527001E -32 SA2624001IM -13 SA3045101jL 44 SA4033001|L -11
SA2528101]E -34 SA2625001|M -14 SA3046001)L 45 SA4038001|G1 4
SA2528001|E -35 SA2626001|M -12 SA3047001|L 49 SA4042001|G1 -26
SA2530001)E -38 M -15 SA3048101|L -59 SA4043001|G1 -36
SA2531001]E -40 SA2627001|M -16 SA3049001|L -60 SA4044001|G1 -28
SA2532001|E -47 SA2628001|M -17 SA3054001|G1 -25 SA4045001|G1 -37
SA2533001|E -51 SA2629001|M -18 SA3055101|L 48 SA4049001|Ga1-
SA2543001|F -4 SA2630001|M -21 SA3056001|E -21 SA4053001|Gat-
SA2544001|F -6 SA2632001|M -30 SA3057001|B -35 SA4089001|B -2
SA2546001|F -8 SA2633001[M -33 SA3058101|B -36 SA4093001|C -22
SA2550001|F -25 SA2634001|M -36 SA3059001|B -38 SA4094001]C -25
SA2551001|F -26 SA2635001|M -38 SA3060001jL -37 SA4095001|C -29
SA2552001|F -38 SA2636001|M -43 SA3061001|L -30 SA4112001|B -16
SA2553001|F -17 SA2637001|M 45 SA3062001|E -1 SA4115001|B -21
SA2554001F -18 SA2638001|M -46 SA3065001|B -37 sa4117001|c -38
SA2555001|F -28 SA2633001}M -40 SA3067001|E 41 SA4118001|C -40
SA2556001|G1 -41 SA2640001|M -47 SA3147001|L -25 SA4124101]C -1

G145 SA2691101|21 -17 L -29 SA4129001|B -22
SA2557001|G1 -7 SA2692101|21 -18 L -38 SA4149001|D -31
SA2558001|G1 -52 SA2693001|Z1 -35 SA3414001|M -2 SA4166001|B -21
SA2560001|G1 -10 SA2695001)21 -36 SA3415001|M -2 SA4205001jL -1
SA2562101|G1-18 SA2720001|B -29 SA3416001|M -2 SA4212001fM -3
SA2563101|G1 -34 SA2722001|G1 43 SA3417001|M -1 SA4215001jL -10
SA2565001|G1 -44 SA2723001|L -19 SA3710001|C -6 SA4335001|B -6
SA2566001jF -15 SA2724001|F -35 SA3711001|C -9 MMO01518001F -32
SA2567001|G1 -46 L -20 SA3712001|C -10
SA2568001|G1 -47 SA27271014L -31 SA3840001|F -10
SA2571001]J -5 SA2746201|8 -1 SA3848001|C -17
SA2572001|G1 -20 SA2748001|8 -23 SA3852001|C -19

G1-20 SA2750001|B -26 SA3854001|C -2
SA2574001|G1 -21 SA2754001|F -37 SA3855001|F -1

G1-21 SA2755101|G1 -1 SA3856001|G1-8
SA25750011G1 -22 SA2757100{G1 -33 SA3859001|G1-9

G1-24 SA2753001{J -6 SA3864001|F -11

G1-22 SA2761001|A 24 SA3886001|F -12

G1-24 SA2768101|21 -37 SA38870011F -21

J -7 SA2768001(21 -38 SA3888001[F -22
SA2576001|G1 -23 SA27701011Z1 -39 SA3889001|G1 -13

G1-23 SA2806001|F -31 SA3880001|J -1
SA2579001|G1 -35 SA2814101|L -13 SA3891001|J -3
SA2582001|21 -20 SA2818001|M -1 SA3894001|G1 -31
SA2584001/J -8 SA2824001|M -20 G1-31
SA2585001|E -12 SA28250011G1 -40 SA38386001)L -22

J -10 SA2827001]G1 -51 SA3898001]L -26

J -14 SA2861001|B -13 SA3916001|G1 -39
SA2587001}J -12 SA2867001|22 -7 SA3923001|L -50
SA2560001|21 -21 SA2927001|F -13 SA3924001|A -2
SA2586001|L -40 SA2928001|F -20 SA3946001]L 4
SA2597001|L -39 SA2929001[A -20 SA3849001|L -14
SA2598001|L -41 A -21 2l|sAsgs1001|G1 -2
SA2598001jL -23 A -4 SA3965001)F -2

L -27 L -16 SA3988001|G1 -38
SA2604001|L -52 L8 SA3990001|F -20
SA2605001|L -53 SA2935101|B -14 SA4007001|C -15
SA2606101jL -57 SA2936101|B -14 SA4009001|F -33
SA2607001|M -1 SA29501011G1 -1 SA4011001|F -36
SA2613001|M 4 SA2951101|G1 -33 SA4012001|G1 -30
SA2614001IM -5 G1-30

SA2956001|L -5

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

42




N=ITvs
PARTS BOOK

TSH-TERN=H http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 BHBHEHEBREHEI 158 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan T-8420A

SA2763-001
2004.05.ZB (1)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC





